FORM PTO-1594 (Modified)
(Rev. 6-93)
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)
Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar
TM05/REV03

Tab settings

10-02-2000



Docket No.:

K6000525US

101464928

To the Honorable Commissioner of	he attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	me and address of receiving party(ies):
VETREPHARM, INC.	
•	me: Bioniche Life Sciences Inc.
06-23-2000	ernal Address: 231 Dundas Street East, Belleville
U.S. Patent & TMO/c/TM Mail Repri	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: Ontario, Canada, K8N 5C2
☐ Corporation-State Ontario, Canada	City: State: ZIP:
☐ Other	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Association
	☐ General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Limited Partnership
☐ Assignment ☒ Merger	□ Corporation-State
☐ Security Agreement ☑ Change of Name	☐ Other
Other	lf assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is વર્ષા વહેલા છે. પ્રદેશ પ્રદે
Execution Date: 7398	designation is uttacked ☑ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from
	Additional name(s) & address(es)
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
, a nationality pproduction (c)	1,841,147 2,114,141 1,683,568
	1,621,995 1,889,515
	2,209,324 1,581,010
Additional numbers	☐ Yes ☒ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: D. Michael Barr	
Name: D. Michael Bean	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$190.00
Internal Address:	C) Frances
	☐ Enclosed
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Suite 1020, 50 Queen Street North,	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address. Street 1020, 30 Queen Street North,	
Kitchener, Ontario, Canada, N2H 6M2	071750
City:State: ZIP:	
8/11/2000 DHGUYEN 00000008 071750 1841147)	USE THIS SPACE
1 FC:481 40.00 CH	
2 FC:482 150.00 CH 9. Statement and signature.	
	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	
D. Michael Bean	June 21, 2000
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including	cover sheet, attachments, and

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Trademarks: Registration Nos.: Registration Dates:

Registrant:

See attached Schedule See attached Schedule See attached Schedule Bioniche Life Sciences Inc.

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513 USA

Dear Sir:

REVOCATION OF POWER OF ATTORNEY AND APPOINTMENT OF NEW POWER OF ATTORNEY

The Applicant hereby revokes all previous appointments and hereby appoints

D. MICHAEL BEAN ARNE I. FORS, Registration No. 20,775 D. DOAK HORNE, Registration No. 33,105

as its attorney, with full power of substitution and revocation, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the registrations set out in the Schedule attached hereto. All correspondence in connection with these registrations should be sent to Gowling, Strathy & Henderson, Suite 1020, 50 Queen Street North, Kitchener, Ontario, Canada, N2H 6M2, to the attention of D. Michael Bean.

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Applicant hereby revokes all previous appointments and hereby appoints DEBORAH PECKHAM, c/o Testa, Hurwitz & Thibeault, High Street Tower, 125 High Street, Boston, Massachusetts, 01110 as its domestic representative upon whom notices or processes in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

EXECUTED at London, Ontario, this and day of, 2000

BIONICHE LIFE SCIENCES INC.

Name: Jim Atchison

Title: Chief Operating Officer

7- 3-98 ; 3:21PM ;

S. C. I. & D. →

5194532418:# 4/20

/- 0-40 , 0-211 k

Ontarto Corporation Number Numbro de la société un Grapus

1295064

Rer Mintery Use Only
A Fusege arched do mercedia

Minietry of Consumer and Consumer Relations

CERTIFICATE
This is to cartify that these
articles are effective on

Ministère de

. la Consummation
et du Commerce
CERTIFICAT
Caul cartifie que les présents
statute entrent en vigueur in

JULY

.01 JUILLET, 1998

en D. III ()

Form 4 Business asparations

Ferricia 4 Loi que ine lociática per

ARTICLES OF AMALGAMATION STATUTS DE FUSION

1. The name of the emalgramated corporation is:

Dénomination sociale de la société lesue de la fusion:

V	E	T	R		9	Ħ	À	R	M	Н	N	V	E	3	7	ž	Ä	2	-	S	Ħ	0	L	D	I	N	T
8		I	N	U																							
																			•								

2. The address of the registered office in:

Advesse du siège social:

383 SOVEREIGN ROAD

(Street & Number, or R.R. Number & If Multi-Office Building give Room No.)
(Rue et numéro, ou numéro de la FLR. et, s'il s'agit d'un écifice à bureaux, numéro du bureaux)

LONDON, ONTARIO

N 6 M 1 1 A 3

(Name of Municipality or Post Office)
(Nom de la municipalité ou du bureru de poste)

(Postal Code) (Code postal)

3. Number (or minimum and meximum number) of Hombre fou nombres minimal at maximal) directors is:

Minimum of one, maximum of fifteen

4. The director(s) is/are:	Administratioun(e):	Paeident Canadian		
First name, initials and aumame Pránom, initiales et nom de famille	Residence address, giving Street & No. or R.R. No., municipality and postal code Advesse personnelle, y compris is rue et le numero, le numero de le R.R., le nom de la municipalité et le code postal	State Yes or No Résident canadien Cui/Non		
Graeme McRae	452 Lawson Road London, ON N6G LX8	Yes		
Albert Beraldo	27 Somerset Cres. London, ON N6K 3L6	Yes		
Harold Arbuckle	123 Commissioners St., Box 129 Embro, ON NOJ 1J0	Yes		
Richard Culbert	16 King Cres., Hickson, ON NOJ 1L0	Yes		

PONE & SUPHALI PONE 4 (SCA)

CIA 197

5.4

DEC 05 ,98 04:04PM VETREPHARM

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002121 FRAME: 0380

7- 3-36 ; 3:22PM ; S. C. I. & D.continued

5194532418;# 5/20 1A

4. Directors continued

Name	Address	Canadian Resident
Jim Atchison	R.R. #4 Uxbridge, ON L9P 1R4	Yes
Terry Fisk	10 Queen St., Box 149 Harriston, ON NOG 120	Yes
Luigi Circelli	505 Talbot St., \$28 London, ON N6A 2S6	Yes
Stanley Alkemade	R.R. #1 Arva, ON NOM 1CO	Yes

DEC 01 '98 04:04PM VETREPHRPP

Þ.9

SENT BY:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002121 FRAME: 0382

DEC 01,98 04:04PM VETREPHARM

7- 3-98 : 3:22FM :

cerry on or on powers the corporation may exercise.

S. C. I. & D. →

5194532418;# 7/20

6. Restrictions, if any, on business the corporation may Limites, all y a few, imposées sun activités commerciales ou aux pouvoirs de la société.

None

7. The classes and any maximum number of shares that Categories at numbre maximal, s'il y a lieu, d'actions que the corporation is authorized to leave:

la sociátá est autorisée à ématire;

An unlimited number of common shares, an unlimited number of Class A special shares, an unlimited number of Class B special shares and an unlimited number of Class C special shares.

CBA 197

DEC 04 . 98 04:04PM VETREPHARM

7 Rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions (if Droits, privileges, restrictions et conditions, s'il y a lieu. authority with respect to any class of shares which may be issued in series

7- 3-98 ; 3:22PM ;

any) attaching to each class of shares and directors - rattaches à chaque catégorie d'actions et pouvoirs des administrateurs relatifs à chaque catégorie d'actions qui peut être émise en sèrie

5194532418;# 8/20

The designations, preferences, rights, conditions, restrictions, limitations and prohibition attaching to the Common Shares and the Class "A", "B" and "C" Special Shares, are as follows:

- (a) Priority The Class "A", "B" and "C" Special Shares shall rank in priority, without preference or distinction as between the said three class, to all other shares of the Corporation as regards priority in the payment of dividends and in the distribution of the assets of the Corporation in the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, or any other distribution of its assets or property among its shareholders for the purpose of winding up its affairs;
- **(b)** Dividends The holders of Class "A" and "B" Special Shares shall be entitled to receive, as and when declared by the board of directors, out of moneys of the Corporation properly applicable to the payment of dividends, non-cumulative, cash dividends at a rate of one per cent per month of the redemption amount of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) , as described in paragraph (f) and (g), herein (hereinafter referred to as the "Redemption Amount" per share per annum and no more; such dividends shall be payable annually in the discretion of the board of directors; and in any fiscal year of the Corporation such dividends as the board of directors may determine as aforesaid shall be paid in priority shares of the to any dividends on any common Corporation;
- The holders of Class "C" Special Shares shall be (c) entitled to receive, as and when declared by the board of directors, out of moneys of the Corporation properly applicable to the payment of dividends, non-cumulative, cash dividends at a rate of one per cent per month on the said Special Shares, such dividends to be payable annually in the discretion of the board of directors; and in any fiscal year of the Corporation such dividends as the board of directors may determine as aforesaid shall be paid in priority to any dividends on any common shares of the Corporation;
- The holders of the Class "A", "B" and "C" Special Shares shall have the right to waive, by instrument in writing, the right to dividends upon the said Special (d) Shares held by them and any such waiver may be given before, during or after the time when the right to such dividends accrued;

- (a) Distribution In the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, or any other distribution of its assets among the shareholders for the purpose of winding up its affairs, the holders of Class "A", "B" and "C" Special Shares shall be entitled to receive the respective Redemption Amounts per share, specified herein together with the dividends declared thereon and unpaid, in priority to any distribution to the holders of other classes of shares in the capital stock of the Corporation, but the holders of other classes of shares in the capital stock of the Corporation, but the holders of Class "A". "B" and "C" Special Shares shall not, as such, be entitled to share in any further distribution of the assets or property of the Corporation:
- Redemption of Class "A" and "C" Shares (1) The Corporation may, in the manner hereinafter provided. redeem all, or from time to time, any part of the outstanding Class "A" and "C" Special Shares, without the consent of the holder thereof on payment to the holder thereof for each share to be redeemed, of the amount of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) with respect to Class "A" Shares, and the Redemption Amount set out in paragraph (h) herein with respect to Class "C" Shares, together with any dividends declared thereon and unpaid; and before redeeming any Class "A" and "C" Special Shares, the Corporation shall mail, to each person who, at the date of such mailing, is a registered holder of shares to be redeemed, notice of the intention of the Corporation to redeem such shares held by such registered holder; and such notice shall be mailed by ordinary prepaid post addressed to the last address of such holder as it appears on the records of the Corporation or, in the event of the address of any such holder not appearing on the records of the Corporation, then to the last known address of the holder, at least thirty (30) days before the date specified for redemption; and such notice shall set out the redemption price, the date and place or places of redemption and, if part only of the shares held by the person to whom it is addressed is to be redeemed, the number thereof so to be redeemed; and on or after the date so specified for redemption the Corporation shall pay or cause to be paid the redemption price to the registered holders of the share to be redeemed, on presentation and surrender of the certificates for the shares so called for redemption at such place or places as may be specified in such notice, and the certificates for such shares shall thereupon be cancelled, and the shares represented thereby shall thereupon be redeemed; and from and

. C. I. & v.→ 5194532418;#10/20

after the date specified for redemption in such notice, the holders of such shares called for redemption shall cease to be entitled to dividends and shall not be entitled to any rights in respect thereof, except to receive the redemption price, unless payment of the redemption price shall not be made by the Corporation in accordance with the foregoing provisions, in which case, the rights of the holders of such shares shall remain unimpaired;

- Redemption of Class "B" Shares
 A holder of Class "B" Special Shares shall be entitled
 to require the Corporation to redeem at any time or
 times, all or any of the Class "B" Special Shares
 registered in the name of such holder on the books
 of the Corporation by tendering to the Corporation
 at its head office such registered holder's share
 certificate or certificates for such Class "B" Special
 Shares together with a request in writing specifying:
 - (a) that the registered holder desire to have those Class "B" Special Shares referred to in the request redeemed by the Corporation, and
 - (b) the business day (in this paragraph referred to as the "redemption date") on which the holder desires to have the Corporation redeem such Class "A" Special Shares:

provided that such request for redemption shall specify a redemption date which shall be not less than ten (10) days after the day on which the request in writing is given to the Corporation; and upon receipt of such a request, the Corporation shall on the redemption date redeem such Class "B" Special Shares specified in such request by paying to such registered holder the amount of \$1,000 for each Class "B" Special Shares being redomed, together with any dividends declared thereon and unpaid; and such payment shall be made by cheque payable at par at any branch of the Corporation's bankers for the time being in Canada; and the said Class "B" Special Shares shall be redeemed on the redemption date and from and after the redemption date such Class "B" Special Shares so to be redeemed shall cease to be entitled to dividends or to any other type of distribution to such Class "B" Special Shares and the registered holder thereof shall not be entitled to exercise any of the rights of holders of Class "B" Special Shares in respect thereof unless payment of the redemption price is not made on the redemption date, in which event the rights of such holder of the said shares shall remain unaffected;

(h) Redemption Amount for Class "C"
The Redemption Amount for each Class "C" Special Share shall be an amount equal to that obtained by dividing the fair market value of the net consideration for

which all of the issued and outstanding Class "C" Special Shares were issued by the total number of issued and outstanding Class "C" Special Shares; the fair market value of the net consideration aforesaid shall be the amount determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting and valuation principles by the accountants of the Corporation; and in the event that any taxing authority having jurisdiction shall subsequently allege that such amount as so determined does not accurately reflect the fair market value of the net consideration for which all of the Class "C" Special Shares were issued or propose to make an assessment of tax on the basis that a benefit or advantage is or has been conferred on any person by reason of such amount as so determined then, in any such event, such amount may, ab initio, be amended by such accountants to such amount as may be agreed upon between such accountants and such taxing authority. or failing agreement, as may be determined by the appropriate appellate tribunal or by a Superior Court having jurisdiction; and such amended amount as agreed upon or determined as aforesaid shall be and is deemed to be and to have always been the Redemption Amount: and in the event that such amended amount is less than the original amount so determined, any excess dividends paid or other distribution made by the Corporation on the Class "C" Special Shares as a result shall be repaid by the holder of the Corporation within sixty (60) days of the determination of the amended amount and, conversely, if such amended amount is more than the original amount so determined, any amount so determined, any excess dividends paid or other distribution made by the Corporation on the Class "C" Special Shares as a result shall be paid by the holder to the Corporation within sixty (60) days of the determination of the amended amount;

- Cancellation
 The Corporation may at any time or times purchase for cancellation the whole or any part of the Class "A", "B" and "C" Special Shares outstanding from time to time at the lowest price at which, in the opinion of the board of directors of the Corporation, such shares are obtainable, together with any dividends declared thereon and unpaid;
- Except as is provided in paragraph (k) below and except as may be otherwise provided under the provisions of the Business Corporations Act of Ontario or any successors to such statute, the holders of Class "A", "B" and "C" Special Shares shall not, as such, be entitled to any vote at any meeting of the shareholders of the Corporation but shall be entitled to notice of meetings of shareholders called for the purpose of authorizing the dissolution of the Corporation

or the sale of its undertaking or a substantial part thereof;

- Any amendment to the articles of the Corporation to delete or vary any preference, right, condition, restriction, limitation or prohibition attaching to the Class "A", "B" and "C" Special Shares or to create preference shares ranking in priority to or on a parity with the Class "A", "B" and "C" Special Shares, in addition to the authorization by a special resolution, may be authorized by at least two-thirds (2/3) of the votes cast at a meeting of the holders of the Class "A", "B" and "C" Special Shares, voting as a class, duly called for that purpose, and by at least four-fifths (4/5) of the votes cast at a meeting of the holders of the common shares, duly called for that purpose;
- (1) Common Shares
 The rights of the holders of the common shares of the corporation include the rights:
 - (i) to vote at all meetings of shareholders; and
 - (ii) to receive, subject to paragraph (e) herein, the remaining property of the corporation upon dissolution.

7- 3-98 ; 3:25PM ;

S. C. I. & u. -

5194532418:#13/20

9. The issue, transfer or exmership of shares lafe not restricted and the restrictions (if any) are se follows:

L'émission, le transfert ou le propriété d'actione estimast pas respeirs. Les reserctions, s'il y a lieu, sont les suiventses:

The right to transfer shares in the capital stock of the Corporation is restricted in that no shares shall be transferred without the previous consent of the directors of the Corporation expressed by a resolution passed by the Board of Directors or by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by a majority of the directors.

10. Other provisions, if any, are:

Autres dispositions, s'il y a lieur.

n/a

11. The statements required by subsection 176(2) of the Business Corporations Act are attached as Schedule

 A copy of the amalgametion agreement or directors resolutions (as the case may be) la/are attached as Schedule "B". Les déclarations adgées aux termés du paragraphe 179(2) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions constituent l'annexe %.

Line copie de la convention de fusion ou les résolutions des administratours (selon le cas) constitue(nt) l'annexe "8".

674

CBR 197

P. 11

DEC 07 '98 04:07PM VETREPHARM

Names of the smalgemating corporations and signatures and descriptions of office of their proper officers

Dénomination sociale des sociétés qui fusionnent, aignature et fonction de leurs dirigeants régulièrement désignée.

VETREPHARM IN ESTMENTS HOLDINGS INC.

Per:

Graeme McRae - President

VETREPHARM .

Per:

Graeme McRae - Chief Executive

Officer

0044

CSS 127

S1.9

DEC 07:07PM VETREPHARM

■ Industry Canada Industrie Canada

CERTIFICATE OF ARRANGEMENT

CERTIFICAT D'ARRANGEMENT

Canada Business Corporation Act

Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions

BIONICHE INC.

Name of CBCA corporation(s) involved -Dénomination(s) de la (des) société(s) L.C.S.A. concernée(s)

Cooperation Number - Numéro de la société.

I hereby certify that the arrangement set out in the attached articles of arrangement, involving the above-referenced corporation(s), has been effected under section 192 of the Canada Business Corporatives Act.

Je certifie que l'arrangement mentionné dans les clauses d'arrangement annexées; concernant la (les) société(s) susmentionnée(s), a pris effet en vertu de l'article 192 de la Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions.

September 01, 1999 / Le 01 septembre 1999

Director - Directeur

Date of Arrangment - Date de l'arrangement

Canada

; 6-15-0; 11:14AM; .

MEIGHEN DEMERS-

Gowlings:# 3/15

Industry Canada

Industrie Carada

Canade Business Loi canadienne sur les Corporations Act sociétés par actions FORM 14.1 ARTICLES OF ARRANGEMENT (SECTION 192) FORMULE 14.1 CLAUSES D'ARRANGEMENT (ARTICLE 192)

		•				
 Name of applicant corporation(s) — Dénomination de la (des) réquérantel; 	b)		2—	Corporation	No(s). —	(Me)
BIONICHE INC.			2	79267-	•	
Name of the corporation(s) the articles of which are amended, if applicable Dénomination de la(des) société(s) dont les statuts sont modifiés, le cas é) Ichéant		4	Corporation N*(s) de in(
Name of the corporation(s) created by amalgamation, if applicable Denomination de la(dee) société(s) issue(s) de la(dee) fusion(s), le cas éc	héant		6-	Corporation		há(s)
BIONICHE LIFE SCIENCES INC.		:		365	769-1	>
Name of the dissolved corporation(s), if applicable Dénomination de la(des) société(s) dissoute(s), le cas échéant			6 —	Corporation N°(s) de la(id(e)
N/A					; ————	
Name of other bodies corporate involved, if applicable Dénomination des autres personnes morales en cause, le ces échéan RENAISSANCE LIFE SCIENCES INC. VETREPHARM ANIMAL HEALTH INC.		•	10 —	incorporatio	in — N°(s) la régime d	uristiction of de la(des) société(s)/ le laquelle sile est ARIO
- In accordance with the order approving the arrangement,	Confor	mèment aux terme	s de l'	ordonnance	applane	K fermingement,
(a) the anticles of the above-named corporation(s) are amended in accordance with the attached plan of arrangement		ins status de la (de conformité avec le				(\$) sont modilés en :
(b) the following bodies corporate are amaignmated in accordance with the attached plan of arrangement	X	les personnes mo plan d'arrangemen			nt fusionni !	ies conformément au
BIONICHE INC. RENAISSANCE LIFE SCIENCES INC. VETREPHARM ANIMAL HEALTH INC.		•				
c) the above-named corporation(e) is(are) liquidated and dis- solved in accordance with the attached plan of arrangement		la(las) société(s) : soute(s) conforme	រពាមពារ	en bisu q ei	19UĞeinen	Co-Journ
(d) the plan of arrangement attached hereto, involving the above- named body(les), corporate is hereby effected	X	ie pian d'arranger morale(s) susmer	xionn Xionn	si-joint portar ée(3) prend	e sur la(ler pliet	s) personve(s)
					,	
Signature Signature	Sec	-Ture Cretary ONICHE INC	:		:	
August 20, 1999	FORD	EPARTMENTAL USE ON	LY À	LUSAGE DU M	MISTERS SI	nlenent
C 3189 (3/95) (CCA 1780)	Page	. Diguella		+ 21	14 2	7

SCHEDULE OF TRADE-MARKS

Trade-mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
AMPLIMUNE	1,841,147	June 21, 1994
BUTEQUINE	2,209,324	December 8, 1998
EQUIMUNE	1,621,995	November 13, 1990
IMMUNOBOOST K	2,114,141	November 18, 1997
MAP	1,889,515	April 18, 1995
NUTREQUIN Design	1,581,010	February 6, 1990
V & Design	1,683,568	April 21, 1992

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 06/23/2000 REEL: 002121 FRAME: 0393